the VMI service obligation is completed. It is assumed that any customer who averages placing orders at a frequency
of longer than 30 days does not take advantage of the available VMI services offered. The estimate of the cost of sales
is based on expenses directly related to sales representatives that provide direct VMI services to the customer.

Financial Impact of ASC 606 Adoption

As a result of applying ASC 606 the Company recorded a liability of $0.7 million for deferred revenue on January 1,
2018. Expenses related to these revenues of $0.4 million were also deferred resulting in a net a net reduction to
opening retained earnings of $0.3 million as of January 1, 2018. At March 31, 2018, the Company had a deferred
revenue liability of $0.9 million and a deferred expense of $0.6 million for related expenses associated with the
deferred service performance obligations, respectively. The deferral of revenue and expenses does not affect the
amount, timing and any uncertainty of cash flows generated from operations.
The following table presents the impact of ASC 606 on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(Dollars in thousands) As
Reported

Service
Revenues
and Costs
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
as if
Previous
Accounting
Guidance
Was in
Effect

Product revenue $74,970 $ 9,664 $ 84,634
Service revenue 9,489 (9,489 ) —
Net revenue $84,459 $ 175 $ 84,634

Product cost of goods sold $34,832 $ — $ 34,832
Service costs 3,409 (3,409 ) —
Total cost of goods sold $38,241 $ (3,409 ) $ 34,832

Edgar Filing: LAWSON PRODUCTS INC/NEW/DE/ - Form 10-Q

13

Gross profit 46,218 3,584 49,802
Gross profit percentage 54.7 % 58.8 %

Selling expenses 21,940 3,546 25,486
General and administrative expenses 22,441 — 22,441
Operating expenses 44,381 3,546 47,927

Operating income as reported was $1,837,000 whereas pro forma operating income as if previous accounting guidance
was in effect would have been $1,875,000.

8

Edgar Filing: LAWSON PRODUCTS INC/NEW/DE/ - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Disaggregated revenue by geographic area follows:
Three Months
Ended March 31,

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017

United States $68,318 $67,281
Canada 16,141 7,336
Consolidated total $84,459 $74,617

Disaggregated revenue by product type follows:
Three Months
Ended March
31,

(Dollars in thousands) 2018 2017

Fastening Systems 23.8 % 20.8 %
Fluid Power 14.5 % 15.2 %